

CS No. 7958/16

Ashutosh Jana vs. Dharmender Singh

22.08.2019

Present : Intern Sh. Sushant appeared for plaintiff's counsel as proxy alongwith plaintiff in person.
Sh. Dilip Kumar, learned proxy counsel for defendant no. 1.
Sh. Rahul Tripathi, learned counsel for the defendant no. 2 alongwith defendant no. 2.

It is an old case and it is observed that most of the times interns and proxy counsels are appearing on behalf of the learned counsel for parties who are not able to assist the Court which causes delay in disposal. Learned counsels for parties are impressed upon not to depute proxy counsels or interns in this case on material hearings.

Reply to the application of Ms. Aayushi Shah filed on behalf of plaintiff as well as defendant no. 2. Copies given to applicant Ms. Aayushi Shah.

LR's of defendant no. 1 unserved. As per report, address not found. Plaintiff is directed to file the fresh address of LR's of defendant no. 1 within 15 days. On filing of fresh address, notice be issued to the LR's in respect of application in terms of order dated 09.07.2019 by all three modes i.e. ordinary process, registered AD-speed post and approved courier returnable on 14.11.2018, subject to filing of PF, RC/AD deposit of necessary charges within 15 working

Cont.....P2

CS No. 7958/16

Ashutosh Jana vs. Dharmender Singh

:2:

days. Process be also given dasti for service of notice upon the LR's of defendant no. 1.

Relevant documents be filed by the parties in terms of previous order.

An application filed u/s 151 CPC for summoning of Court file from the Record Room in Complaint Case No. 735/15, titled as Phool Singh vs. Ashustosh Jana decided by the Court of Sh. Gagandeep Jindal, Learned MM, Saket vide order dated 24.05.2016. Application allowed. The file be summoned from Record Room for NDOH.

To come up for arguments on application under Order 22 Rule 4 CPC on 14.11.2019.

(SANJEEV JAIN)

ADJ-04/SE/Saket/ND/22.08.2019